
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - MONDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2021 AT 9.30 AM

Venue - BRECKLAND CONFERENCE CENTRE, 
ELIZABETH HOUSE, WALPOLE LOKE, 
DEREHAM, NR19 1EE

Should members of the public wish to attend this meeting, and to ensure that Covid restrictions 
are adhered to, please email democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen (Chairman)
Cllr Paul Claussen (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Gordon Bambridge
Cllr Philip Cowen
Cllr Paul Hewett

Cllr Mark Robinson
Cllr Ian Sherwood
Cllr Sarah Suggitt
Cllr Alison Webb

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Thursday 10 June 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk


Cabinet
21 June 2021

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 3 - 7
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4 May 2021.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 
To consider the grants put forward (if any).  

8. Q4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-21 8 - 20
Report of Executive Member for Finance, Revenue and Benefits, Councillor 
Philip Cowen.

9. COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SUPPORT (SMOKING-FREE 
POLICY) 

21 - 31

Report of Executive Member for People, Communications and Governance, 
Councillor Ian Sherwood.

10. Q4 20/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT 32 - 43
Report of the Executive Member for Customer, Digital and Performance, 
Councillor Mark Robinson.

11. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Monday 
26 July at 9.30am in the Conference Suite of Elizabeth House, Walpole 
Loke, Dereham.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 at 9.30 am 

This meeting is in line with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

PRESENT
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Cllr Paul Claussen (Vice-
Chairman)
Cllr Gordon Bambridge
Cllr Philip Cowen
Cllr Paul Hewett

Cllr Mark Robinson
Cllr Ian Sherwood
Cllr Sarah Suggitt
Cllr Alison Webb

Also Present
Cllr Timothy Birt
Cllr Bill Borrett
Cllr Marion Chapman-Allen

Cllr Helen Crane
Cllr Vera Dale
Cllr Philip Morton

In Attendance
Ralph Burton - Assistant Director Property and Projects
Jason Cole - Assistant Director Customer and Performance
Andrew D'Arcy - Planning Policy Manager
Rachel Gibbs - Planning Policy Officer
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (Head 

of Paid Service)
Julia Perry - Change Manager and Organisational Development 

Officer
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer)
Simon Wood - Director of Planning & Building Control
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer
Teresa Smith - Democratic Services Team Leader

Action By

40/21 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record.  

41/21 APOLOGIES 

None.

3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
4 May 2021

2

Action By

42/21 URGENT BUSINESS 

None. 

43/21 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Cowen declared an interest in Item 9 of the agenda and would 
move to the waiting room whilst the item was discussed.

44/21 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

The Chairman welcomed all non-members present to the meeting.

45/21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

46/21 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM) 

The former Executive Member of the Leisure and Culture informed Members 
that three awards had been recently given as part of the Inspiring 
Communities Grant Funding.  The awards had been provided to: 

 Saham Toney Parish Council to replace doors and windows at the 
sports pavilion £4,300 (or 50% of the total project cost, whichever is 
the lower amount).

 Loch Neaton Recreation Ground £1,000 (or 49% of the total project 
cost, whichever is the lower amount) to replace the boardwalk and 

 Great Hockham Parish Council (or 50% of the total project cost, 
whichever is the lower amount) to install dog proof fencing around the 
children’s play area.

Councillor Crane was pleased to support the grant application for the Saham 
Toney Pavilion and felt that the grant would make a big difference.

Councillor Cowen was also grateful to the Council in providing the funding to 
Great Hockham Parish Council that would be of great benefit to the 
community.

47/21 NORFOLK STRATEGIC PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

The former Executive Member for Planning, Councillor Paul Claussen 
presented the report that asked Members to endorse the draft Norfolk 
Strategic Planning Framework.  

Councillor Hewett added that the document provided an update to the 
plannin
[...]
l to 
meet the needs of the residents.

Councillor Birt noted that the report had made reference to carbon footprint 
and asked how this would be measured.  He felt that there could be an 

6



Cabinet
4 May 2021

5

Action By

imbalance, particularly if  people were working at home they had to heat their 
homes versus travelling into the building which was already there.
Councillor Suggitt informed Members that she would ask the Sustainability 
Team to consider this, as the information would also link with other projects 
and reports.

Options
1) To approve the Agile Working Policy
2) To not approve the Agile Working Policy

Reasons for Recommendation
To mitigate risk as the Council moved into new ways of working and ensure 
appropriate policies were in place to deal with employee related issues in a 
fair and consistent manner.    

RESOLVED that the Agile Working Policy be approved.

50/21 ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP 

The minutes of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee held on 9 March 2021 were noted.

51/21 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 14 June at 9.30am were noted 
although this would be confirmed.

It should be noted that since the meeting, the arrangements for the next 
meeting has been re-scheduled from the 14 June to Monday 21 June at 
9.30am and will be held in the Conference Centre at Elizabeth House, 
Dereham, COVID restrictions permitting.

The meeting closed at 10.10 am

CHAIRMAN

7



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Phillip Cowen, Executive Member for Finance Revenues and 
Benefits 

To: Cabinet, 21 June 2021

Author: Alison Chubbock, Assistant Director Finance

Subject: 2020-21 Full Year Financial Performance

Purpose: This report provides information on the actual full year financial position of 
the Council at 31 March 2021

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the report and appendix be noted.

Recommend to FULL COUNCIL: 

2) That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £7,247,467 be carried forward into 
2021-22 to support projects in progress.

3) That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2020-21 as detailed in appendix B be approved.

4) That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the 2021-22 capital programme as 
detailed in appendix C be approved.

5) That the additional COMF funding totalling £464k be added to the budget to be spent in 
areas which comply with the funding guidelines (as detailed in paragraph 1.6)

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Throughout the year quarterly monitoring reports have been completed forecasting the 
expected year end out-turn against the budgets.  This report provides information on the 
actual full year financial performance for revenue, capital and treasury, with the detail 
being included in the attached appendix.  The full statement of accounts will be presented 
to Governance and Audit Committee in July with final values.

1.2 In February 2020 a budget was approved which required £332k of savings to be identified 
and achieved in year but also allowed for a top up of £400k back into the General Fund if 
the savings were achieved.  The General Fund is currently at its minimum balance of 
£2,500k following two years of above budget spends.

1.3 As a result of the Covid pandemic a new budget was approved in September 2020.  The 
budget allowed for grant income known at the time, reduced income estimates and 
additional cost pressures, but still required a large draw on reserves to balance.  The 
headlines of the revised budget were:

 Use of Government Covid grant funding of £1,636k
 Use of the Government sales fees & charges (SFC) compensation scheme 

estimated at £642k
 Remove the £400k contribution to the General Fund
 Further reserve use of £508k (Buffer fund, Growth & Investment & MTI)

8

Agenda Item 8



 Residual savings still to be found of £217k

Subsequently additional COMF funding came forward allowing us to spend further in 
areas such as the Covid support office
[...]
nd management of the outbreak, such as 
Covid support officers, business support & training.  It is currently unclear if the funding 
has to be spent in full by 31 March 2022 or if it can be utilised in future years and this is 
being investigated.

We have undertaken a review of where this funding would be best spent and have 
identified the following areas which meet the funding guidance and support the Council’s 
work over the coming year:

 Extension of 2 Covid compliance officers, 3 Covid support officers and the lead 
Covid support officer to continue their work in supporting our high streets and 
providing training

 An allocated amount for further hardship payments for our residents
 Administrative support for the Covid support officers and hardship team
 Business support officer to offer continued support and training to our businesses

9



 Short term internal capacity for additional recruitment work
 Surge capacity for Covid support at large events
 Testing resource and track & trace capability

1.7 Capital

The actual out-turn shows spend of £7,245k (50%) against the budget and appendix A 
details the main variances.  This report includes a recommendation to Full Council to carry 
forward £7,248k into future years, of which £4,257k is grant funding and £2,075k relates 
to vehicles and equipment for our new waste contract.

1.8 Treasury

The interest income received is lower than budget for the year. This partly relates to 
external loans to a 3rd party which are still expected to be made, but the timing is later 
than when budgeted.  Alongside the reduced interest rate environment we are currently 
operating in.  

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the report and appendices be noted and recommend to Full Council
 That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £7,247,467 be carried 

forward into 2021-22 to support projects in progress.
 That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2020-21 as detailed in appendix B be 

approved.
 That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the 2021-22 capital 

programme as detailed in appendix C be approved.
 That the additional COMF funding totalling £464k be added to the budget to be 

spent in areas which comply with the funding guidelines (as detailed in paragraph 
1.6)

2.2 That the report and appendices be noted and changes are made to the recommendations 
to Full Council.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of the Council, 
enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary and protecting the General 
fund balance.

3.2 To enable approved capital projects to continue to deliver in the new financial year.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure Members are updated regularly and in a timely fashion on the overall Council 
financial position.

4.2   To make the best use of the funding available to the Council and to protect the General 
fund minimum balance and create a small capacity to weather future financial pressures 
over the coming year.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

10



In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; 
Equality & Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 
Management; Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; 
Transformation Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there may be 
implications under one or more of these headings, these are identified below.

5.1 Corporate Priorities
5.1.1 The Council’s budget and associated spend supports the Council’s priorities.

5.2 Financial 
5.2.1 The report and appendix are financial in nature and include the financial implications.

5.3 Risk Management 
5.3.1 Financial risks are included within the report.

5.4 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescale
[...]
15,973 7,245,711 (7,270,262) 7,247,467 17,470,479 24,717,946 (4,646,281) (625,000) (1,919,204) (743,522) (15,157,832) (417,696) (1,208,411)

20



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Ian Sherwood (Executive Member for People & Governance)
Maxine O'Mahony (Executive Director Strategy & Resources)
 

To: Cabinet, 21 June 2021

Author: Susie Richardson (HR Manager)

Subject: Council Health and Wellbeing Support (Smoking-Free Policy)

Purpose: To outline the rationale and impacts for making our council smoke-free and to seek 
Cabinet agreement for implementing a supporting policy to enable this to happen.

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Smoke-free Policy, as set out in Appendix A of this report, be implemented by approving 
the following recommendations:

1) To encourage and proactively support our staff to quit smoking with the support of 
Smokefree Norfolk, the NHS and other local support organisations.

2) To designate Elizabeth House – including its car park and outdoor areas – as a completely 
smoke-free site. 

3) To ensure staff only take smoking breaks in their own time and away from Elizabeth House.
4) To permanently remove the smoking shelter at Elizabeth House and make the area an 

outdoor space for staff to use.
5) To include e-cigarettes and vaping in the list of prohibited activity in the Council’s Smoke-

free Policy.
6) To positively encourage adherence to the policy, but where necessary, enforce compliance 

through existing staff disciplinary procedures, or the code of conduct.

1.0 SUMMARY

As a council, we are adapting to our changing role, responsibilities and priorities in the wake of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. Part of this includes adopting a hybrid working model, with staff expected in 
future to spend more time working out in the communities they serve, and through a mix of remote 
and office-based working. 

This being the case, the Council wants to ensure that it is doing everything it can to make sure that 
members and staff feel they are returning to a healthy, safe and supportive environment, with new 
policies and ways of working established. 

The Council prides itself on promoting and supporting the health and wellbeing of its staff, 
providing a range of support and assistance which includes: Mental Health First Aid support, 
Men’s, Women’s and Carers’ Sheds (informal support groups) and a comprehensive Employee 
Assistance Programme.

This report proposes that the Council’s health and wellbeing support be further extended and 
enhanced by implementing a new smoke-free policy. With staff and members working from home 

21

Agenda Item 9



during the pandemic, we are now in a position to do this with minimal disruption – with the potential 
to return to Elizabeth House as a smoke-free site when the office reopens this year. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Health impacts
There has been a huge shift in the smoking culture in England over the last few years and rates of 
smokers are falling faster than ever. However, the health impacts remain significant and 
concerning:

 Smoking is responsible for somebody being admitted to hospital every minute and is 
responsible for around 80,000 deaths in the UK every year.

 Smokers die younger on average than non-smokers, but it is the most preventable cause of 
premature death.

 Smoking is the most preventable cause of cancer in the UK, responsible for one in four 
deaths.

In response to this, the government has set out an ambition to go 'smoke-free' in England by 
2030*, and we want to support this by adopting a Smoke-free policy. (*As set out in the 
Government’s green paper ’Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020s’, published in 2019.)

2.2 Business impacts
It is widely recognised that smoking not only impacts on an individual’s health but also on 
organisational productivity and effectiveness:

 Smoking costs organisation’s money, in terms of lost productivity: with staff taking regular 
smoking breaks. 

 Smokers have a higher rate of absence as shown 
[...]
ncil, immediately after Cabinet 
approval and to align with the re-opening of the building in June 2021.

If approved, this would mean that:

1) The Council would commit to actively encouraging supporting our staff to quit smoking with 
the support of Smokefree Norfolk, the NHS and other local support organisations.

2) Elizabeth House – including its car park and outdoor areas – would be designated as a 
completely smoke-free site. 

3) Staff could only take smoking breaks in their own time and away from Elizabeth House.
4) The smoking shelter at Elizabeth House would be permanently removed to make way for 

an outdoor space that all staff could use.
5) E-cigarettes and vaping would be included in the list of prohibited activity in the Council’s 

Smoke-free Policy.
6) Staff and members would be positively encouraged to adhere to the policy, but where 

necessary, the Council would consider enforcing compliance through existing policies and 
procedures, or code of conduct.

7) Clear public signage will be placed around Elizabeth House, advising visitors that the 
Council operates a Smoke-free policy and requesting that they do not smoke.

The objectives of the policy are to:

 Reduce the percentage of our workforce that smoke.
 Increase the attractiveness of our site by going smoke-free.
 Encourage a healthier workforce and reduce absence (the office of national statistics report 

on the UK labour market 2016 reported that smokers have an absence rate of 2.5% 
compared with 1.6% non-smokers)

 Increase staff productivity by not allowing extra smoking breaks during working hours.
 Ensure consistency in our approach to taking breaks during working hours. 
 Create a smoke-free culture where not smoking is the ‘norm’.

4.0 ASSUMPTIONS

 Approval is given by Cabinet to implement being smoke-free.
 CMT and members are in full support of the site going smoke-free and set an example.
 Managers will support new policies and actively encourage and/or enforce us being a smok
[...]

Staff are encouraged to take breaks in their working day, in line with the hours they work and the 
working time regulations. We will be encouraging staff to use our outside spaces for their breaks to 
get away from their work and monitors, but smokers will not be allowed to take breaks outside of 
this to smoke.

We have conducted our wellbeing survey with staff which shows 89% of those who took part 
support going smoke-free. Following approval, we will communicate as part of WorkSmart that 
when the building reopens it will be a smoke-free site and what that will mean for staff along with 
the policy being published. 

The communication will form part of the WorkSmart programme’s communications as the building 
reopens this summer and that along with our new facilities, we are now also a smoke-free site.

We need to recognise that some smokers may feel unhappy about the proposed changes and may 
feel that they are being singled out, especially if they don’t wish to quit smoking: our 
communication needs to be clear that we are not dictating to people to quit smoking, but we are 
offering support if they want it. For those that want to continue to smoke then we need to respect 
their decision, while making it clear that we do not support smoking within working hours (other 
than break times) and on our site. 

8.0 MEMBERS

24



Members will be affected by the Smoke-free Policy and other visitors to our site will also be 
expected to adhere to our smoke-free policy. Members can also access the smoking cessation 
support via the NHS. 

9.0 OPTIONS

9.1 Do nothing.

9.2       Implement the Smoke-free policy, from June 2021.

10.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

To improve the wellbeing of our staff, bring consistency to our approach to staff breaks and have a 
more attractive council site.

11.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

Wellbeing: we will expect to see an improvement in absence management as staff who are 
smokers are more likely to have higher absence levels, as shown in
[...]
working day. However, where excessive 
smoking takes place, management is expected to deal with it under the terms of our Code 
of Conduct. 

3. Employee co-operation - To enable individuals to become accustomed to the new 
restrictions employees unable to comply with the agreed Smoke Free Policy should in the 
first instance be supported with counselling and education processes. 

4. Every effort will be made to ensure that this Policy is implemented and applied as fairly 
and consistently as is reasonably possible. 

30



June 2021 

9. Recruitment of Staff 

All job applicants will be informed of the Council's Policy prior to and at interview. 

10. Visitors and Contractors 

Visitors and contractors who use any Council building are expected to observe the 
restrictions on smoking. Entrance signs will indicate that people are entering a 'smoke free 
area'. Employees who meet visitors on Council premises will explain the rules politely but 
firmly and as far as possible ensure compliance. Visitors not adhering to the Policy will be 
asked to comply or leave the premises.

11. Monitoring and Review 

The Council will continue to monitor the operation of this Policy, will review this Policy every 
two years and will publish any amendments. This Policy may be amended at any time at the 
Council's sole discretion. However, employees will, where possible, be consulted prior to any 
amendment of this Policy. 

Approving authority: Council 
Responsibility for Policy: Head of Paid Service 
Date approved: 21st June 2021 
Next review date: June 2023

31



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Mark Robinson- Executive Member for Customer, Digital and  
Performance

To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission- 3rdth June 2021

Author: Ryan Pack- Innovation and Change Business Partner

Subject: Performance Overview Report- Quarter 4 2020/21 

Purpose: To provide members of the commission with an overview of the council’s 
performance for the period 1st January 2021- 31s

Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
CABINET
Held on Monday, 21 June 2021 at 9.30 am in
Breckland Conference Centre, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham, NR19 1EE
PRESENT
Cllr Sam Chapman-Allen
(Chairman)
Cllr Gordon Bambridge
Cllr Philip Cowen
Cllr Paul Hewett

Cllr Ian Sherwood
Cllr Sarah Suggitt
Cllr Alison Webb

Also Present
Cllr Timothy Birt
Cllr Bill Borrett

Cllr Helen Crane
Cllr Philip Morton

In Attendance
Alison Chubbock
Jason Cole
Maxine O'Mahony

-

Ryan Pack
Rob Walker

-

Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy

-

Sarah Barsby
Julie Britton
Teresa Smith

-

Assistant Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Assistant Director Customer and Performance
Executive Director Strategy & Resources and Head
of Paid Service
Innovation and Change Business Partner
Executive Director Place & Delivery and Monitoring
Officer
Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring
Officer)
Assistant Director People and Governance
Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Team Leader
Action By

52/21 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2021 were confirmed as a correct
record.
53/21 APOLOGIES
Apologies had been received from Councillors Claussen and Robinson.
54/21 URGENT BUSINESS
None.
55/21 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
None.
1

Cabinet
21 June 2021
Action By

56/21 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
The Chairman welcomed all non-Members present to the meeting.
Councillor Birt raised a question and asked the Chairman that he believed the
air-conditioning that had been replaced was a re-circulatory air system and
was therefore re-circulating the air within the building, and asked if Staff,
Public and Members should be aware of how safe the building was especially
with the re-circulatory air system in place.
The Chairman responded to inform that he was aware Councillor Birt had
raised these questions before and assumed that he had received the relevant
information. He went on to say he believed the building to be safe, and that
no-one had been forced to be within the building. He went on to ask that if
Councillor Birt had evidence to show that the air-conditioning being used was
not safe, it should be shared with the Head of Paid Service and the
Monitoring Officer. The Health and Safety Officer had not advised anything to
the contrary and therefore were permitted to be in the building within a
COVID-safe way.
57/21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)
The Chairman was pleased to support the Armed Forces week that had
commenced by flying the flag for the Armed Forces. Breckland Council were
fully committed to supporting the Armed forces and their families as well as
veterans through numerous ways, through housing policies, inspiring
communities programme and the Armed Forces Covenant.
58/21 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM)
The Executive Member for Housing, Health and Communities provided
Members with an overview of the Inspiring Communities funding applications
of which twelve applications had been received for approval during May and
June. The applications were:


Croxton Parish Council £1,440 to replace fencing around the children’s
play area.



Gressenhall Community Enterprise Ltd £5,000 to refurbish the cart shed
to provide additional space for the community pub, The Black Swan.



Thetford Town Cricket Club £5,000 to purchase a replacement roller.



Bullock Park £1,239 to purchase two sets of football goals on the
recreation ground.



Weeting with Broomfield Parish Council £4360 – purchase of equipment
of climbing frame and slide.



Carbrooke Parish Council £4999 to provide a loop hearing and projection
equipment within the Blenheim Grange Community Hall that will open in
the Autumn.



Prison Start Communities £4974 to help ex-offenders experience complex
2

Cabinet
21 June 2021
Action By

needs engage to provide accessible training and work experience.


Norfolk Deaf Association 4500 Mobile car project = partnership based led
and support various groups and beneficiaries in the area.



Yaxham Parish Council £5000 contribute to the village play area to
remove the old equipment and installation of new equipment.



North Tuddenham Community Organisation £500 community event to
celebrate the end of lockdown and help with isolation.



Tittleshall Village Hall has been granted £4500 towards the cost of
updating the lighting and heating system to improve the running
efficiency.



Norwich City Community Sports Foundation £4899 to run a kicks
programme for 11 – 16 years old from September 2021 for Thetford.

59/21 Q4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020-21
The Executive Member for Finance, Revenue and Benefits presented the
report that provided information on the actual full year financial position of the
Council on 31 March 2021.
He explained that the anticipated out turn costs for the Council had been
reported against a moving feast of funding provisions from central
government and the Council’s spending requirements as the Covid pandemic
had influenced how the affairs of the Council had been conducted.
The Executive Member for Property and Projects commended the report
adding that the performance of the Council had been excellent and that the
figures showed a strong performance during unprecedented times.
Councillor Birt asked for clarification why there would be £2m carried forward
for the waste vehicle contract when it had been an urgent decision. He also
asked for further information on what was meant by lost income for the
Leisure PFI.
The Executive Member for Finance, Revenue and Benefits confirmed that
due to the pandemic there had been a considerable period whereby the
Leisure facilities had been closed and therefore resulted in a loss of income.
The S151 Officer confirmed that the orders for the waste vehicle had been
placed and once the assets had been received it would be paid.
Options
1) That the report and appendices be noted and recommend to Full
Council
 That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of
£7,247,467 be carried forward into 2021-22 to support
projects in progress.
 That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2020-21 as
detailed in appendix B be approved.
 That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the
2021-22 capital programme as detailed in appendix C be
approved.
3

Cabinet
21 June 2021
Action By

 That the additional COMF funding totalling £464k be added to
the budget to be spent in areas which comply with the
funding guidelines (as detailed in paragraph 1.6)
2) That the report and appendices be noted and changes are made to the
recommendations to Full Council.
Reasons for Recommendation
To provide timely information to Members on the overall financial position of
the Council, enabling resource re-allocation to priorities where necessary and
protecting the General fund balance.
To enable approved capital projects to continue to deliver in the new financial
year.
RESOLVED that the report and appendix be noted, and
Recommend to FULL COUNCIL:
1) That capital budgets (& associated funding sources) of £7,247,467 be
carried forward into 2021-22 to support projects in progress.
2) That the final capital out-turn and funding for 2020-21 as detailed in
appendix B be approved.
3) That the revised capital budget and associated funding for the 2021-22
capital programme as detailed in appendix C be approved.
4) That the additional Control Outbreak Management Funding (COMF)
totalling £464k be added to the budget to be spent in areas which comply
with the funding guidelines (as detailed in paragraph 1.6 of the report).
60/21 COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING SUPPORT (SMOKING-FREE
POLICY)
The Executive Member for People & Governance, Councillor Ian Sherwood
presented the report that asked Members to consider making the Council
smoke-free and sought agreement for implementing a supporting policy to
enable it to happen.
In the wake of the COVID19 pandemic, it was important to ensure that
Members and staff were returning to a healthy and safe working environment,
and in addition, new policies and ways of working were also being
established as part of the Worksmart 2020 programme. Breckland Council
prided itself on supporting the health and wellbeing of the staff and provided a
range of assistance that would be enhanced by providing a smoke-free site at
Elizabeth House.
The Executive Member was aware that NICE were due to consult on the 25
June on smoking cessation and would consider that if changes were made to
the Policy in regard to vaping or e-cigarettes he would do this in consultation
with the Head of Paid Service.
Councillor Birt noted that there had been a cost with the temporary removal of
the smoking shelter and asked why it had been temporary. The Executive
4

Cabinet
21 June 2021
Action By

Member for People & Governance responded that if the policy was approved
then the smoking shelter would be removed permanently.
Councillor Morton asked what provision would be in place for those that were
addicted to smoking. Members were informed that those who wished to give
up would receive the support they needed.
Options
1) Do nothing.
2) Implement the Smoke-free policy, from June 2021.
Reasons for recommendation
To improve the wellbeing of our staff, bring consistency to our approach to
staff breaks and have a more attractive council site.
RESOLVED that the Smoke-free Policy (as set out in Appendix A of the
report) be implemented and the following recommendations approved:
1) To encourage and proactively support our staff to quit smoking with
the support of Smokefree Norfolk, the NHS and other local support
organisations.
2) To designate Elizabeth House - including its car park and outdoor
areas - as a completely smoke-free site.
3) To ensure staff only take smoking breaks in their own time and away
from Elizabeth House.
4) To permanently remove the smoking shelter at Elizabeth House and
make the area an outdoor space for staff to use.
5) To include e-cigarettes and vaping in the list of prohibited activity in
the Council's Smoke-free Policy.
6) To positively encourage adherence to the policy, but where
necessary, enforce compliance through existing staff disciplinary
procedures, or the code of conduct.
61/21 Q4 20/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Assistant Director for Customer and Performance presented the report
on behalf of the Executive Member for Customer, Digital and Performance.
The report gave an overview of the Council’s Quarter 4 performance for the
period of 1st January 2021 to 31st March 2021. Following feedback from the
Overview and Scrutiny Commission an additional column had been added to
reflect the performance data of the previous year to enable the data to be
compared.
A comment had been raised at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
meeting that the report had not included information regarding the vexatious
customers. This would be rectified in the next report to comply with policy.
Councillor Morton had noted that the garden waste subscribers had increased
but the rate of recycled waste had reduced and asked if the figures could be
separated. The Innovation and Change Business Partner would confirm that
these figures could be separated with the Head of Service.
Members noted the contents of the report.
5

Cabinet
21 June 2021
Action By

62/21 NEXT MEETING
The arrangements for the next meeting on 26 July at 9.30am in the
Conference Centre of Elizabeth House, Dereham were noted.
The meeting closed at 10.15 am

CHAIRMAN

6

